

---

Nos. 19-2377, 19-2420

---

In the  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

ANTHONY DAUNT, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as  
Michigan Secretary of State, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as  
Michigan Secretary of State, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
Western District of Michigan, Southern Division  
Honorable Janet T. Neff

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE  
SECRETARY OF STATE JOCELYN BENSON**

---

Dana Nessel  
Michigan Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)  
Solicitor General

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)

Erik A. Grill (P64713)

Assistant Attorneys General

Attorneys for Defendant-

Appellee Benson

P.O. Box 30736

Lansing, Michigan 48909

517.335.7659

Email: [meingasth@michigan.gov](mailto:meingasth@michigan.gov)

(P55439)

Dated: February 3, 2020

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	ix
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issue Presented .....	2
Introduction .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	5
A.    Redistricting in Michigan before Proposal 2.....	5
B.    Redistricting in Michigan after Proposal 2.....	8
1.    Functions of the Independent Citizens Redistricting Commission .....	9
2.    Selection of the Independent Citizens Redistricting Commission .....	10
C.    Procedural history.....	15
Standard of Review .....	16
Summary of Argument.....	17
Argument .....	19
I.    The district court did not err in denying the motions for preliminary injunctive relief where the factors weigh against enjoining Secretary Benson from implementing the new provisions of Michigan’s Constitution mandating the establishment of an Independent Citizens Redistricting Commission. ....	19

A.	Plaintiffs have not shown a strong likelihood of success on the merits of their First and Fourteenth Amendment claims. ....	19
1.	The <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> balancing test applies to all Plaintiffs’ claims. ....	19
2.	Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on their First Amendment claims challenging the eligibility requirements. ....	25
a.	The State has a compelling interest in deciding who will be responsible for redistricting in Michigan, and how it will be accomplished. ....	25
b.	The burden on Plaintiffs’ associational rights is minimal and only temporary. ....	41
c.	On balance, the State’s compelling interest outweighs the minimal burden on Plaintiffs’ associational rights. ....	43
3.	Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on their equal protection claim challenging the eligibility provisions. ....	58
4.	Any unconstitutional eligibility provisions may be severed from the rest of the amendment. ....	63
5.	Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on their First and Fourteenth Amendment claims regarding the composition of the Commission and the speech provision. ....	67
a.	The State has a compelling interest in deciding who will be responsible for redistricting in Michigan, and how it will be accomplished. ....	67

b.	The burden on MRP’s associational rights is minimal and outweighed by the State’s compelling interest. ....	67
c.	The composition provisions do not discriminate on the basis of viewpoint. ....	77
d.	The burden on future commissioners’ free speech rights is minimal and outweighed by the State’s compelling interest.....	81
B.	Plaintiffs failed to demonstrate irreparable injury. ....	87
C.	An injunction will cause irreparable harm to the State and is not in the public interest. ....	89
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	90
	Certificate of Compliance .....	92
	Certificate of Service .....	93
	Designation of Relevant District Court Documents .....	94

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albers-Anders v. Pocan</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 944 (W.D. Wis. 2012).....	48
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	24
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	26, 27, 45
<i>Autor v. Blank</i> , 161 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.C. 2016).....	53
<i>Autor v. Pritzker</i> , 740 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	52, 54
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 131 F.3d 843 (9th Cir.1997).....	46
<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	30
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	47, 49
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 41 U.S. 601 (1973).....	54
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	41
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	68
<i>Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1041 (1998) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v. Secretary of State</i> , 921 N.W.2d 247 (Mich. 2018).....	8, 64
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v. Secretary of State, et al.</i> , 922 N.W.2d 404 (Mich. Ct. App. 2018).....	8, 9
<i>Clements v. Flashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	42
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	83

<i>Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Napolitano</i> , 648 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	58
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	47
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	27
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	83, 85
<i>Gonzales v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 225 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2000).....	88
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett (Hargett I)</i> , 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014).....	43
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett (Hargett II)</i> , 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	26, 27, 46
<i>Grizzle v. Kemp</i> , 634 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	43, 56
<i>Hall v. Edgewood Partners Ins. Ctr.</i> , 878 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature</i> , 321 N.W.2d 565 (Mich. 1982).....	65
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature-1964</i> , 128 N.W.2d 722 (1964).....	6
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature–1972</i> , 197 N.W.2d 249 (1972).....	7
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature–1982</i> , 321 N.W.2d 565 (1982).....	7, 26
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature–1992</i> , 483 N.W.2d 52 (1992).....	8, 65
<i>Interstate Towing Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 6 F.3d 1154 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	57
<i>Jolivette v. Husted</i> , 694 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2012).....	58

<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973) .....	67
<i>Leary v. Daeschner</i> , 228 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	53
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	63
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Wilhem</i> , No. 2:19-cv-02501, 2020 WL 134142, at *5 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 13, 2020) .....	23
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth General Assembly</i> , 377 U.S 713 (1964).....	65
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	82
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	77
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	20
<i>Midland Cogeneration Venture L.P. v. Naftaly</i> , 803 N.W.2d 674 (Mich. 2011) .....	65
<i>Miller v. C.A. Muer Corp</i> , 362 N.W.2d 650 (Mich. 1984) .....	61
<i>Montgomery v. Carr</i> , 101 F.3d 1117 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	55, 56, 61
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	58
<i>Ohio Council 8 Am. Fed’n of State v. Husted</i> , 814 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	43, 59
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009) .....	45
<i>People v Township Board of Overysse</i> , 11 Mich 222 (1863).....	29
<i>Peterson v. Dean</i> , 777 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2015).....	47, 48
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	83
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	62
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	6
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	3, 45
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	47



<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974) .....	88
<i>Schmitt v. LaRose</i> , 933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	20
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D. Md. 2016) .....	25
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1 (1944) .....	41
<i>Sowards v. Loudon Cnty.</i> , 203 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	48
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	29
<i>U.S. Civil Service Comm’n v. National Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973) .....	54
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	43
<i>Pickering</i> , 391 U.S. at 568, .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Worthy v. State of Michigan, et al.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Mich. 2000) .....	43

**Statutes**

2011 PA 128 .....	40
2011 PA 129 .....	40
Mich. Comp. Laws §432.31 .....	60
Mich. Comp. Laws §3.51a .....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws §8.5 .....	64
Mich. Comp. Laws §168.576(2) .....	73
Mich. Comp. Laws §168.623a .....	32
Mich. Comp. Laws §4.412(1) .....	37
Mich. Comp. Laws §750.423(1)-(2) .....	75
Mich. Comp. Laws §168.575 .....	73

**Rules**

Mich. Ct. R. 2.511(D) ..... 29  
Mich. Ct. R. 2.511(D)(8)..... 60

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963, Art. 2, § 7 ..... 41  
Const. 1963, Art. 4, §6 ..... *passim*  
Const. 1963, Art. 11, § 5 ..... 21, 38  
Const. 1963, Art. 12, § 2 ..... 9
